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RAN2 is asking the following questions to RAN3:

Question 1: Are the impacts identified by RAN2 valid?

Answer from R3-211574:

Answer 1:  From RAN3’ point of view, the NAS-based buy indication solution does not impact on RAN3 specification, because the “busy indication” is transparently transferred through RAN node.

Our Comment
The answer from R3-211574 assume that 5GC will send UE Release Command over NG to push the UE to RRC_IDLE.
We’d like to recall that it is entirely NG-RAN decision whether or not to change the state of a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state after the BUSY Indication. Therefore, we exclude the option where 5GC would trigger UE Release Command to force the UE to RRC_IDLE and, instead, 5GC should just inform NG-RAN of the received Busy Indication. Inevitably this leads to extra delay.

Therefore, the impacts identified by RAN2 are valid. 
Question 2: Are there any other impacts beyond those identified by RAN2?

Answer from R3-211574:

Answer 2:   From RAN3’s point of view, no other impacts are foreseen to RAN3 specification.

Our Comment

We disagree and see more impacts.

In addition to the extra delay, there is even more concern due to the signaling and processing increase. Every time a UE sends Busy Indication, AMF is involved in processing for translating the NAS indication into an NGAP indication message and additional NGAP signalling is generated. Specification impact is also foreseen to introduce a new NGAP message.

Question 3: If the ANS to Q1 and/or to Q2 is yes, can they be specified within Rel-17 timeframe?

Answer from R3-211574:

Answer 3:  N/A

Our Comment

We disagree.

Due to the RAN3 impacts above, but also the impacts anticipated in RAN2 LS itself on CT1 and SA2, the impacts on NAS/AS interactions in the UE, etc…we should encourage RAN2 to revisit their proposal and rather consider UE informing directly the NG-RAN node whenever RRC_INACTIVE state is concerned. This is the natural model from RAN architecture perspective.

RAN3, as responsible group for the RAN overall architecture, should send this recommendation to RAN2 as feedback. This is provided in the LS response below:
ANNEX A: proposed LS Reply to RAN2
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1. Overall Description:

RAN3 thanks RAN2 for the LS “R2-2104354 LS on NAS-based busy indication”. 

RAN3 has discussed this issue, and would like to provide the following feedback:

Question 1: Are the impacts identified by RAN2 valid?
Answer 1:  Yes, the impacts identified by RAN2 are valid. 

RAN3 would like to remind that it is entirely NG-RAN decision whether or not to change the state of a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state after the BUSY Indication. Therefore, RAN3 excludes the option where 5GC would trigger UE Release Command to force the UE to RRC_Idle and, instead, 5GC should just inform NG-RAN of the received Busy Indication. Inevitably this leads to extra delay.

Question 2: Are there any other impacts beyond those identified by RAN2?
Answer 2:   In addition to the extra delay, there is even more concern of RAN3 concerning the signalling and processing increase. Every time a UE sends Busy Indication, AMF is involved in processing for translating the NAS indication into an NGAP indication message and additional NGAP signalling is generated. Specification impact is also foreseen to introduce a new NGAP message.

Question 3: If the ANS to Q1 and/or to Q2 is yes, can they be specified within Rel-17 timeframe?
Answer 3:  RAN3 would like to encourage RAN2 to revisit their proposal and rather consider UE informing directly the NG-RAN node whenever RRC_INACTIVE state is concerned.

2. Actions:

To RAN2 group:

ACTION: 
RAN3 kindly asks RAN2 to take the above answers into consideration. RAN3 recommends for RAN2 to reconsider their agreement regarding "Only supporting NAS-based busy indication (for IDLE and INACTIVE)".

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG3 Meetings:
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